UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
In (j)'I, substituted references to cl se relatives or household members
for references to members of the immediate family, and added the sec
ond sentence; and deleted former (j)7.
Amended by R.2003 d.363, effective September 15, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2426 a), 35 N.J.R. 4281 (a).
In (b), added forms F21 t, F�12, F241, F242 and deleted form F240;
deleted the revision dates of the referenced forms throughout.
Amended by R.2003 d.385, effective October 6, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2423(a), 35 N.J.R. 4713(a).
In (h) :tdded 3.
Amended by R.2005 d.446, effective December 19, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 2747(a), 37 N.J.R. 4907(a).
Added (h)lxxii.
Amended by R.2006 d.75, effective February 21, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 31 l 0(a), 38 N.J.R. l 183(a).
In (b)2, added Form F390, Framing Checklist.
Administrative correction.
See: 38 N.J.R. I 827(b).
to h) I xxii substituted "818" for "817' to correct PO Box number.
Am ·ndcd by R.2006 d.355, effective October 2 2006.
ee: 3 N.J.R. I 7R9(a , 38 .J.R. 4 I 75(a).
In ihe lab le in b 2, added entries for forms "FI O I'', "F2 I 3", and
"F214"; i11 h)lxxi, deleted "nnd" from Lhe end; in h Ixxii. substituted a
semicolon for 11 period 31 the end; added h) I xxiii through xxv; nod de
leted (h)3.
Amended by R.2007 d.46, effective February 5, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 872(a), 39 N.J.R. 370(b).
Rewrote (h)lxi and (i) lix.
Administrative correction.
See: 39 N.J.R. l249(a).
Amended by R.2007 d.143, effective May 7, 2007.
See: 3YN.J.R. 7(a), 9 N,J.R. l672(a).
In U) I inserted··. or uny other public ofliciol or employee having any
direct or indirect control over lhe funding or opcrntions of lhe enforcing
agency or any clo c r lative or household member of any such public
official or employee,".
Administrative correction.
See: 39 N.J.R. 3296(a).
Amended by R.2007 d.310, effective October l, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 135(a), 39 N.J.R. 4113(b).
Added (k).
Administrative correction.
See: 40 N.J.R. l 13(a).
Amended by R.2008 d.273, effective September 15, 2008.
'ee: 40 N.J.R. 2630(u), 40 N.J.R. 5 l 9S(c).
In Lhe introductory paragraph of G) I, inserted "a preceding "con
struction" insened "knowingly" ;md inserted a commit follow.ing "agen
cy" twice, and deleted "cl()se rclaeive or" preceding the third occurrence
of"household member"· and rewrote (j)2.
Amended by R.2010 d.291, effective December 20, 20 l 0.
See: 42 N..I.R. l943(n), 42 N.J.R. 305'.l n.
In (b)2, (b)3, (c.)l, (d)I and (f) updated the tables; in (b)S, deleted
"U1ey'' preceding "may purchase", and deleU:d "A" following ''F-110",
"F-L20' "17-1 O", "F-140" and ·•r.-310"; and in (j)2, inserted ', or for
the maintenance of any equipment or bLiilding component th' maillle
nance of which is regulated pursuant to this chapter,".
Amended by R.2011 d.269, effective November 7, 2011.
See: 43 N.J.R. 904(a), 43 N.J.R. 3008(a).
In entry F-370 of(b)2, substituted "Verification" for "Certification".
Amended by R.2012 d.139, effective July 16, 2012.
ee: 44 N.J.R. S(a) 44 N . .1.R. I 969(a).
In (b) I, substituted "Rpplicat.ion forms" for "forms and applications";
in the lable in (b)2, lnse1ied entries "F391" and "f,392"; in (b)S, inserted
''to be used in the office and application forms to be used by the public";
added new (h)I XXi ond recodlficd fom1er (b)lxx through. (b)lxxv as
(h)Ixxi through (h)lxxvi.
Administrative correction.
See: 44 N.J.R. 306l(a).
Amended by R.2015 d.029, effective February 17, 2015.
Sec: 46NJ.R.1507(a ,47N..J . .R. 459(a .
111 (j 2 dele(l;)d ",cir u\ any municipality adjacent to any municipality
i.n which h • iN th LIS employed. For p,urposes f lhc prohibition set forth in
1.his J)aragraph it shall be immaterial whether the employment by lhe
busine$ , c,r the providing f g ods and servil.:es to the business. oc-
5:23-4.5
curred within the employing municipality or an adjacent municipality or
occurred elsewhere" from the end.
Amended by R.2018 d.153, effective August 20, 2018.
See: 49 N.J.R. 2332(a), 50 N.J.R. 1888(a).
In the table in (b)2, added entry "Fl02".
Amended by R.2020 d.130, effective December 7, 2020.
ee: 52 NJ.It 835(a), 52 N.J.R. 2097(0 .
'In (b)2 and (b)3 updated the tables; in (t,)5, inserted a comma follow
ing "format" and "copy" and updated aU form references to delete the
dash following "F": in (c 1, substituted " 710" for "L-710"; in (d)I,

(b) Division of Building and Construction, Department of
the Treasury:
1. The Division of Building and Construction is consti
tuted as the enforcing agency for the purpose of performing
plan review if the Department of Community Affairs can
not approve plans within the 20-day period provided for in
N.J.S.A. 52:27D-131, with respect to buildings built under
the supervision of the Division of Building and Construc
tion.
Administrative Correction to (a)l.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2503(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.417, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3387(a), 29 N.J.R. 4285(a).
l'n (a I changed enforcing agency 1111d amended N.J.A.C. references;
deleted (a) Ii and (c ; inserted (a)2; and recodilied former (d) as (c).
Amended by R.2000 d.166, effective April 17, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 41Sl(a),32N.J.R. 1376(11).
In (b)l, sub�lituted "perfonning plan review" for "admi11is1ering and
enforcing the regulaLl0t1" following "purpose of'; and dele(ed a tbrrner
,(c).